

08 12 54 APR 9 2009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

LEXINGTON COAL COMPANY, LLC,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KAREN LEE TURNER
ECKERT, SEAMANS,
CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC
Two Liberty Place
50 South 16th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 851-8400

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE SPINELLI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

JAMES H. MILLAR
JANET R. CARTER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT FUTURE OBLIGATIONS UNDER A CONTRACT ASSUMED DURING BANKRUPTCY ARE NOT ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND IS IN TENSION WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	12
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals	12
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Relies On A Premise Rejected By This Court’s Precedent	20
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION EXACERBATES THE ENTRENCHED SPLIT OF AUTHORITY REGARDING WHEN A CLAIM AGAINST A BANKRUPTCY ESTATE ARISES	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE DECISION BELOW WAS INCORRECT AND THREATENS DEBTORS' ABILITY TO REORGANIZE	30
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, re- ported at 536 F.3d 683 (Aug. 13, 2008)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, re- ported at 371 B.R. 210 (July 2, 2007)	3a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, reported at 343 B.R. 839 (May 30, 2006)	59a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, un- reported (Jan. 8, 2009)	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Butler v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 58 F.3d 1022 (4th Cir. 1995).....	26, 27
<i>CPT Holdings, Inc. v. Industrial & Allied Employees Union Pension Plan</i> , 162 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Central Virginia Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	3
<i>Grady v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 839 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988).....	26, 27
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27, 28
<i>In re Frontier Properties, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>In re Hemingway Transport, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1996).....	31, 32
<i>In re Jensen</i> , 995 F.2d 925 (9th Cir. 1993)	28, 29
<i>In re Klein Sleep Products, Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5, 13, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re M. Frenville Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 332 (3d Cir. 1984).....	23, 24
<i>In re Mammoth Mart, Inc.</i> , 536 F.2d 950 (1st Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>In re Merry-Go-Round Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 1999)	13, 17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Parker</i> , 313 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2002)	26, 27
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>In re Remington Rand Corp.</i> , 836 F.2d 825 (3d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>In re Sunarhauserman, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991).....	4
<i>Jones v. Chemetron Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Lemelle v. Universal Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 1268 (5th Cir. 1994)	27, 28
<i>N.C.P. Marketing Group, Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 08-463, 2008 WL 4522334 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2008).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	7, 30
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	4
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 471 (1968).....	4, 11, 20, 21, 23, 24, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C.	
§101.....	2, 4
§362.....	24
§365.....	7
§501.....	3
§502.....	3, 14
§503.....	i, 2, 3, 4
§507.....	i, 2, 5
§541.....	3
§727.....	4
§1141.....	4
28 U.S.C. §1254	2
42 U.S.C.	
§§9601-9657	13, 14, 15, 28
§9607.....	14
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8.....	3, 19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §342.340	5
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 408.43c	32
Mich. Comp. Laws Serv.	
§418.501.....	32
§418.537.....	32
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bain & Company, <i>Bankruptcies of Large U.S. Companies To Extend Into 2010</i> (Dec. 1, 2008)	33
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th rev. ed. 2008).....	5, 22, 30
Siew, Walden, <i>US Company Bankruptcies May Top 100 Next Year</i> , Reuters (July 31, 2008)	33
